Labette County Board of Commissioners September 11, 2023

Convene

Chairman Terry Weidert called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on September 11, 2023, at the Commission Room. Attendance: Cole J. Proehl, Present, Vincent B. Schibi, Present, Terry Weidert, Present.

Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

Media Present

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun, Jessica Dunn from The Labette Avenue.

District Court Budget Discussion

Judge Fred Johnson, Judge Steven Stockard and the 11th Judicial District Administrator Mac Young met with commissioners to discuss changes made to their budget. Mr. Young will amend the requested budget and return it to the commissioners in the next week.

Appraisal Discussion

Appraiser DeLinda White discussed appraisal department operations.

Executive Session

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to go into executive session for non-elected personnel, to protect the privacy of the individual(s) to be discussed. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes). Also present was County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, County Clerk Gena Landis, and Appraiser DeLinda White for a period of fifteen minutes to reconvene at 10:10 a.m. in the commission room.

Appraiser Salary

Commissioner Vincent B. Schibi made a motion to approve the final ten percent of the appraiser salary that had not been approved in January of 2023. The appraiser salary will be \$82,582.50 effective September 1, 2023. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Approval of Minutes

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of August 31, 2023. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Jury Duty Fees

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following check: Jury Duty Fee check numbers 903036 through 903071 in the amount of \$974.97. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Accounts Payable

Chairman Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 31962 through 32072 in the amount of \$221,441.64. Vincent B. Schibi seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Vincent B. Schibi (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 11:12 a.m., until 9:00 a.m. Monday, September 18, 2023.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Terry Weidert